

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996) Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 17) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved

					Part			
Tariff			Rates of Duty		2	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	P ref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
A	2106.90.99	Non-alcoholic cocktail mixes and other mixes, whether or not containing preservatives	Free	Free	99	310024D	3/13	
A	3506.91.00	Water-based contact adhesive having emulsified neoprene rubber in its formulation	Free	Free	99	303483G	8/12	
A	3808.99.00	Quaternary ammonium compound being Carboquat 250T (didecyl dimethyl ammonium carbonate/bicarbonate)	Free	Free	99	310015E	1/13	
A	3926.10.90) 3926.90.61)	Polypropylene film, statically charged, in rolls divided into tear-off perforated sheets	Free	Free	99	310023F	1/13	
A	8422.40.09	Automatic mattress packaging machine with heat seal bars	Free	Free	99	303540K	11/12	
A	8462.21.00	Computer numerically controlled press brakes	Free	Free	99	310026L	3/13	
A	9403.20.19	Beds, metal, of a type able to be folded flat in half	Free	Free	99	310020A	2/13	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	2	Ref.	Effective	e
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	0
IM	6805.20.19	6,500 only sander belts, 1,320mm in width, of a type used in the manufacture of medium density fibreboard (MDF), on production of written purchase orders from Daiken New Zealand Limited – MDF, for the period 1 February 2013 to 31 January 2014	Free	Free	99	310021K	2/13	1/14

THIRD SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From Te	
2106.90.99 3926.10.90) 3926.90.61)	Non mixes Polypropylene sheets				988368B 310023F		

Category of Approval.	1 L		General Approval
	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply
	MS	_	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	_	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	_	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	_	Special Situation
	M	_	Modification of Existing Concession
	X	_	Administrative Amendment

General Approval

The tariff concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

A request for a decision to be reconsidered must be lodged with Customs within 20 working days of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 30th day of May 2013.

Category of Approval:

A.J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

